

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation; and JOSÉ BENITEZ, as  
President and Treasurer of Safehouse, *Appellants*.

---

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, *Appellant*,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General of the United States; and JACQUELINE C.  
ROMERO, in her official capacity as U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of  
Pennsylvania, *Appellees*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
No. 19-cv-519  
District Judge Gerald A. McHugh

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SAFEHOUSE AND JOSÉ BENITEZ**

---

Ilana H. Eisenstein  
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1650 Market St., Ste. 5000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 656-3300

Ronda B. Goldfein  
Adrian M. Lowe  
AIDS LAW PROJECT OF  
PENNSYLVANIA  
1211 Chestnut St., Ste. 600  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 587-9377

Peter Goldberger  
LAW OFFICE OF  
PETER GOLDBERGER  
P.O. Box. 645  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
(610) 649-8200

Seth F. Kreimer  
3501 Sansom St.  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 898-7447

*Attorneys for  
Appellants Safehouse  
and José Benitez*

November 25, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....   | 4           |
| I. Safehouse Has Plausibly Alleged that It Is a “Person” Engaged in the Exercise of Religion under RFRA and the First Amendment.....  | 4           |
| A. Any Attempt to Limit RFRA’s Protections to “Religious Entities”—Rather than All “Persons”—Conflicts with RFRA’s Text.....  | 5           |
| B. DOJ Cannot Limit RFRA’s Protections by Ignoring RFRA’s Text and Focusing Instead on RFRA’s Legislative History and Purpose. ....   | 10          |
| C. DOJ’s Attempt to Limit RFRA’s Protections to “Religious Entities” Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent.....  | 12          |
| D. DOJ’s Argument that Safehouse’s Claims Fail on the Ground that Safehouse Is Not a “Religious Entity” Conflicts with the Pleading Standards and the Plausible Allegations. .... | 17          |
| E. DOJ Fails to Address the Authority of Safehouse’s Board under Pennsylvania Corporate Law and Safehouse’s Arguments Concerning Its Tax Exempt Status.....                       | 21          |
| II. DOJ Does Not Dispute that Safehouse Adequately Alleged the Remaining Elements of a Plausible RFRA or First Amendment Claim. ....  | 22          |
| III. José Benitez Has Standing to Appeal.....   | 23          |
| IV. The District Court Erred in Denying Leave to Amend. ....  | 24          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)           |
|---|-------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                   |
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> ,<br>600 U.S. 570 (2023).....   | 3, 15, 21         |
| <i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 599 (1961).....   | 9                 |
| <i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....                            | 25                |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 682 (2014).....  | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....                   | 14                |
| <i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....                    | 10                |
| <i>Davis v. Wigen</i> ,<br>82 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2023) .....  | 3, 10, 17, 19, 22 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990).....   | 12                |
| <i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher Super Market of Massachusetts, Inc.</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 617 (1961).....                  | 3                 |
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>240 U.S. 251 (1916).....                                | 24                |
| <i>Mersino Mgmt. Co. v. Burwell</i> ,<br>No. 13-1944, 2015 WL 9850709 (6th Cir. Jan. 28, 2015) .....                | 14, 15            |
| <i>Mersino Mgmt. Co. v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>No. 13-cv-11296, 2013 WL 3546702, at *11 (E.D. Mich. July 11, 2013) ..... | 14                |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....    | 9             |
| <i>Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 8, 9          |
| <i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> ,<br>839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) .....                             | 11            |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> ,<br>584 U.S. 617 (2018).....  | 3, 13, 15, 21 |
| <i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 152 (1964).....   | 24            |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. DOD</i> ,<br>583 U.S. 109 (2018).....                                     | 6             |
| <i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> ,<br>599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010) .....                           | 10            |
| <i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 298 (1994).....                                 | 9             |
| <i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> ,<br>890 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018) .....                                      | 5             |
| <i>United States v. Safehouse</i> ,<br>985 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2021) .....                             | 11            |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>114 F.4th 148 (3d Cir. 2024) .....                              | 5             |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 .....   | 2, 6          |
| 21 U.S.C. § 856(a) .....   | 1             |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....   | 22            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....   | 2, 16         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1) .....   | 5             |

|                                  |      |
|----------------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(2) ..... | 5    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....    | 5, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) .....   | 12   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(2) .....   | 12   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) .....    | 3    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....      | 8    |
